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·Trans p.o;:t'ati-o.I\'"'e:.oll)!Iluni.cat i-on-.Publi c .Utili ti,es:.: E~-tima:ted employment in . transportation .. 
. :9><;>nuU;uriicatto-n;..J?ubl~c ·.l;Ltilities: ~r January 1962 was 7 ,.200 job~ .,w.ith :no ·.over.,-all change- ( .... 
£rom · D~eembe.-r 196l,but .an increase :·of 600 ·over the number -of Jobs 'l;'eporte"d £or .Jan~ary "' 
1961. Month-.tef-"month and year-to-year va:ria_tions· were slight except in t;lle. -~onuntmica­
t~ons industry' which haa increased with the completion ·of th~ .. de-fense warning systems 
and . ather communica:tians advances. Trucki.ng-owareho~sing, water 'transp~rtation, . and ai:r 
transportation ,each had an increase ~of 100 j 0bs over las:t y¢ar' a· ~mp1oyment ~eve~. 

_t'lb.GleS'ale- Retail Trade~ 'l'he January 1962 employment estimate :!;or total .. tradf! was 7,800 
Jobs '" 'd01m 400 f:~;-Qm last -month, but 300 higher than Ja:nua::t·y 1961. !he;t~· was .a pQ"st-
holiday dr(lp in both wholesale and retail trade· t;otaling 400 jobs. Whol.esale tr~de ~ 
:food st;o;res, and eating and drinking plae:es ·fell off 100 each, and general merchsn:dise 
2.00 jab,s, all refleding seasonality. In spite of month-tQ .. montb. drops~ :J;ood st.ores, 
and eating and drinking places each had 200 worker incte·ases .ov.er mid·-J'anuary .:of last 
year. 

Finance ... Insurance-R-eal Es.tate: The Janua:r.y 1962 ·emp~oyment leve-l f .o-r financ~'!insu:tance.-
real eS'.tat-e· ~qas estimated: tq be 1 ,.600, .:remaining the .same .as last month~ but above 
January· 1961 by 100 jobs, the yeardto~year g-rowth occurring in the· banking and finance 
:!,ndustt~. 

S:erv.ice & MisceLlaneous: Employment in the .service industries f:or January ·1962 Wafr es-ti­
mat'ed to be 5, 700 ,an increase :of 100 Jobs ever the previous month .and of 700 jobs over 
the January 1961 employment level. The year-t~year growth qccurred ·chiefly· in med:l,ca:l 
s:erv:i,ces ~ b1,tsines11 sei-vices such as adverti-sing and aut"motive· repair, and .a: :small 
:l,ncreasoe in the .hotel and lodging induatcy. 

Government: The total goverrunen.t .employment estimate f;ox January 1962 was 22 AOO jobs·. ( 
'!'his was a: decline.of 100 fl:'otn December 1~61, and also 700 lower than January 1961. 
The·· seaSO"J,lal month-to-"-mcrnth downward movement _occurred in Federal defense jobs. Altho­
ugh there was a year-to-year increas·e .in ):ocal government employment, deactivation .and 
job reducti-ons in Federal defense agencies resulted in lower level of goverrunent ~employ-
ment thi~ year than last. · . 

,Average weekly e·arnings in .Alaska industries~ based .on the mid-Janua1:y eS'timate, s-how an 
increase .from last month in all major indw:ftcy groups except .construction; and fi.nance­
~nsurance-r.eal . e,state,. 'J:?,Qth .of these being bas<ed .on :sho:r·ter work-weeks. Red'l,lction in 
average weekly lwurs .also- was the .·chief c~ntributing factor t;o a: lower year-to-year :earn­
ings figure in cp.ns truction ~ whole:sale trade, and .finance--tnaurance-r~al estate. The 
averagE! ho·urly e·arn:i,ngl'!' all were· .ahove the .p:r,evi·ou.<J month and the current month a year ago 
e.xc~pt .a drop from last ye'ar in .construction. due- ma:i:aly to a . r~duction -of .overt:l.me hou::rs. 

Chart l_~~aska Civil_ian J~m:~orce..:~6,l, presents .Alaska's annual averages of total 
civilian wor k f orce , tota l unemployment~ total emp:l;oyment, workers in work stoppages 
and percent .of unemployment to worki;ol:ce • 

. Char t 2. ~ -!':~;!.§i>.E~l ·Income ia, .. A};,!18ka 195J!:.1.2§.! ~ gives in mi.llions of dollars~ the total 
pe1:sonal in¢ome in Alaska , t he wage and sala:1.·y income divided into ma'j or indus try 
grou1Js~ a:nd other 1abo:r. income, proprietor 1 s income~ property incoml?' :>: transfer pay~ 
ments· ~ and personal c'Ontrihution.s for social security. 
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CHAR:r." .l . 

AI,ASKA CIVILJ;AN .WORKFORCE 
.Annual .Av.eragecs 

1958-1961 . 

TOTAL GIVILlAN .WORKFORCE 

'rOTAL UNEM?I.OYMEN'r 

1'0TAL EMPLOYMENT 

WORKERS IN WORK STOPPAGES 

% :pf Unempldyment 
(Unemplo}.'ffient ·.; Civilian Workforce) 

1958 

67,500 

.7,900 

599600 

11.7 

CHART 2 

.PERSONAL INCOME IN ALASKA 
(Milli,ons :of $) 

1958-1961 

PERSONAL INCOME 

WAGE .& .SALARY 

Mining 
Contract Constwction 
Manufac·t:uri.ng 
Transp., Carom. &,Utilities 
Wholes-ale & Retail Trade 
Finance, Ins. & .Real Estate 
Services 
G'ove.rnment 
· Federal 

State & .Local 
Other 

Other Lab.or Inc.ome 
PrO'priet•or• s Income· 
Pro:perty Income 
Transfer Payments 
Less: Personal Gontribu:tions 

f0r So-cial .Security 

1J Survey ·of Curr.ent Business, August 
1) Estimated 

19581/ 

526 

434 

· 8 
47 
18 
39 
39 
14 
21 

252 
2'22 

30 
s· 

10 
38 
32 
23 

11 

1961 

-5-

1959 

69,500 

7,300 

62,000 

200 

10.5 

19.59 ]) 

555 

-458 

9 
-48 
21 
41 
46 
15 
25 

255 
221 
34 

5 

11 
42 
34 
22 

12 
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1960 1961 

72,5.00 72,600 

6,300 7,900 

66,200 64,600 

100 

8.7 10.9 

1960 .]) 1961. :!:.1 

629 631 

527 529 

8 8 
-49 3'9 
27 25 
50 58 
64 69 
18 19 
32 33 

283 27'1. 
240 223 
.44 49 

5 5 

12 12 
46 51 
35 36 
24 25 

16 18 


