- Transportation-Gommunication-Public Utilities: Estimated employment in transportation-communication-public utilities for January 1962 was 7,200 jobs, with no over-all change from December 1961, but an increase of 600 over the number of jobs reported for January 1961. Month-to-month and year-to-year variations were slight except in the communications industry, which has increased with the completion of the defense warning systems and other communications advances. Trucking-warehousing, water transportation, and air transportation each had an increase of 100 jobs over last year's employment level.
- Wholesale-Retail Trade: The January 1962 employment estimate for total trade was 7,800 jobs, down 400 from last month, but 300 higher than January 1961. There was a post-holiday drop in both wholesale and retail trade totaling 400 jobs. Wholesale trade, food stores, and eating and drinking places fell off 100 each, and general merchandise 200 jobs, all reflecting seasonality. In spite of month-to-month drops, food stores, and eating and drinking places each had 200 worker increases over mid-January of last year.
- Finance-Insurance-Real Estate: The January 1962 employment level for finance-insurance-real estate was estimated to be 1,600, remaining the same as last month, but above January 1961 by 100 jobs, the year-to-year growth occurring in the banking and finance industry.
- Service & Miscellaneous: Employment in the service industries for January 1962 was estimated to be 5,700, an increase of 100 jobs over the previous month and of 700 jobs over the January 1961 employment level. The year-to-year growth occurred chiefly in medical services, business services such as advertising and automotive repair, and a small increase in the hotel and lodging industry.
- Government: The total government employment estimate for January 1962 was 22,400 jobs. This was a decline of 100 from December 1961, and also 700 lower than January 1961. The seasonal month-to-month downward movement occurred in Federal defense jobs. Although there was a year-to-year increase in local government employment, deactivation and job reductions in Federal defense agencies resulted in lower level of government employment this year than last.

## HOURS AND EARNINGS

Average weekly earnings in Alaska industries, based on the mid-January estimate, show an increase from last month in all major industry groups except construction, and finance-insurance-real estate, both of these being based on shorter work-weeks. Reduction in average weekly hours also was the chief contributing factor to a lower year-to-year earnings figure in construction, wholesale trade, and finance-insurance-real estate. The average hourly earnings all were above the previous month and the current month a year ago except a drop from last year in construction due mainly to a reduction of overtime hours.

## SPECIAL STUDY

- Chart 1, Alaska Civilian Workforce, 1958-1961, presents Alaska's annual averages of total civilian workforce, total unemployment, total employment, workers in work stoppages and percent of unemployment to workforce.
- Chart 2, Personal Income in Alaska 1958-1961, gives in millions of dollars, the total (personal income in Alaska, the wage and salary income divided into major industry groups, and other labor income, proprietor's income, property income, transfer payments, and personal contributions for social security.

CHART 1 ALASKA CIVILIAN WORKFORCE Annual Averages 1958-1961

	1958	1959	1960	1961
TOTAL CIVILIAN WORKFORCE	67,500	69,500	72,500	72,600
TOTAL UNEMPLOYMENT	7,900	7,300	6,300	7,900
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT	59 ,600	62,000	66,200	64,600
WORKERS IN WORK STOPPAGES		200		100
% of Unemployment (Unemployment : Civilian Workforce)	11.7	10,5	8.7	10.9

CHART 2 PERSONAL INCOME IN ALASKA (Millions of \$) 1958-1961

	1958 1/	1959 1/	1960 1/	1961 2/
PERSONAL INCOME	526	555	629	631
WAGE & SALARY	434	458	527	529
Mining	- 8	9	8	8
Contract Construction	47	48	.49	39
Manufacturing	18	21	27	25
Transp., Comm. & Utilities	39	41	50	58
Wholesale & Retail Trade	39	46	64	69
Finance, Ins. & Real Estate	14	15	18	19
Services	21	25	32	.33
Government	2.52	255	283	272
Federal	222	221	240	223
State & Local	30	34	.44	49
Other	5*	5	5	5
Other Labor Income	10	11	1.2	12
Proprietor's Income	38	42	46	51
Property Income	32	34	35	36
Transfer Payments	23	22	24	25
Less: Personal Contributions				
for Social Security	11	12	16	1.8

 $<sup>\</sup>frac{1}{2}$ / Survey of Current Business, August 1961  $\frac{1}{2}$ / Estimated